

**M/s Rajinder Singh and others vs. State of H.P. and
another a/w connected matters**

**CWP No. 9623/2024 a/w CWP Nos. 11675,
12539, 12543, 14519 and 14523/2024**

23.04.2025 Present: Mr. Ajay Vaidya, Mr. Satish Kumar, Mr. Goverdhan Lal Sharma, Mr. Vinay Mehta, Advocates, for the petitioner(s) in all the respective petitions.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr. I.N. Mehta, Sr. Additional Advocate General, Mr. Ramakant Sharma, Mr. Navlesh Verma, Mr. Sushant Keprate, Ms. Sharmila Patial, Additional Advocates General and Mr. Raj Negi, Deputy Advocate General for the respondents-State.

CMP No. 8174/2025 in CWP No. 9623/2024

Heard. Taking into consideration the contents of the application, which is duly supported by an affidavit of second respondent, we deem it appropriate to allow this application. Consequently, the respondents are permitted to withdraw the reply dated 01.11.2024 and are directed to file the amended reply. The application stands disposed of.

CWP No. 9623/2024

Amended reply is stated to have been filed in the Registry, however, the same is not on record. The Registry is directed to trace and place the aforesaid reply on record.

Rejoinder, if any be filed within three weeks.

List for consideration on 28.05.2025.

**(Tarlok Singh Chauhan)
Judge**

**(Sushil Kukreja)
Judge**

April 23, 2025
(yogesh/pankaj)